IECEx  Certificate
 of Conformity
INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION
IEC Certification Scheme for Explosive Atmospheres
for rules and details of the IECEx Scheme visit www.iecex.com
Certificate No.: IECEx TRC 12.0007U Issue No: 2 Certificate history:
Issue No. 2 (2015-06-18)
Issue No. 1 (2012-08-06)

 IECEx TRC 12.0007U issue No.:2
Page 2 of 5
Model designations:
The  EJB4 enclosures are now to include the following additional windowed cover variant designations for the EJB series size 4 enclosures only.
EJBWM4 -Flat cover with window.
EJBWL4 - Flat cover with window
TRaC Global Limited,
Unit 1, Pendle Place,
Skelmersdale,
West Lancashire, WN8 9PN,
United Kingdom
Annex to IECEx Certificate of Conformity
 IECEx TRC 12.0007U issue No.:2
Page 3 of 5
“Schedule of Limitations” for Ex Components
1. No holes, whether blind or clear may be drilled in the Ex component enclosure other than those
permitted by JCE drawing number A3C-3000 Sheet 9 and detailed in the Installation, Operation
and Maintenance manual.
2. All blind holes shall have at least one thread remaining when screws are fully tightened without
washers.
3. Rotating electrical machines or other devices which create turbulence shall not be incorporated.
4. Oil-filled circuit breakers and contactors shall not be used.
5. The limiting temperature for the window cement material is +100°C.
6. The content of the Ex component enclosure maybe placed in any arrangement providing that an
area of at least 20% (IIB applications) or 40% (IIB+H2 applications) of each cross-sectional area
remains free to permit unimpeded gas flow and unrestricted development of an explosion.
Separate relief areas may be aggregated provided that each area has a minimum dimension in
any direction of 12.5mm.
7. Yield strength of screws shall be 700N/mm2 minimum. All cover screws shall be tightened to the
minimum torque listed for the relevant torque listed for the enclosure version.
8. Only suitably IECEx or ATEX certified cable glands and blanking elements (as appropriate to the
equipment application) shall be used.
9. When evaluating the component enclosure as equipment, the requirements of EN/IEC 60079-1
Annex D.4 must be applied.
10. Painted or powder coated versions may present an electrostatic hazard. These units should only
be cleaned with a damp or anti-static cloth.
11. Flamepath lengths are in excess of that required by EN/IEC 60079-1. No modification or
refurbishment to flamepaths shall be made without reference to the manufacturer.
12. Minimum distance between flanged joints and any obstructions shall be in accordance with EN/IEC
60079-1 Table 8 (30mm for gas group IIB, 40mm for gas group IIB+H2).
13. As part of the routine maintenance schedule, the condition of the window cement shall be
periodically inspected for any degradation or discolouration of the cement that may compromise
the explosion protection.
Annex to IECEx Certificate of Conformity
 IECEx TRC 12.0007u issue No.:2
Page 4 of 5
“Routine tests”
1. The manufacturer shall perform a 1.5x routine pressure test in accordance with
EN/IEC60079-1 Clause 16.1 at the following pressures. There shall be no permanent
deformation or damage which would affect the type of protection, and the flameproof
joints shall in no place have been permanently enlarged.
EJBS1 14.7 Bar
EJB2/S2 12.3 Bar
EJB3/4 11.1 Bar
EJB5 9.0 Bar (IIB)